produce, or carry out any other kind of forest operation in a State forest; occupy or 
use any land in a State forest; 
Sea Defence Act of 1998 Sec.I3 (1 Sec. 14, 15 and Sec. 16 (b) (a) (b) Sec, 26 states 
that everyone who infringes any of the provision of this Act shall be liable on 
summary conviction of twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars (G$ 22,500) 
Municipal and District Council Act sec. 302( 28). states the power of the council to 
regulate the cutting of wood on land vested in the council. 
Local Government Act part IV sec 51. Cutting of trees will have fix fees 
The Forests Act 2009 Part 3.24., Part 3.